
 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 25 October 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, T Burton, V Cunningham, 
T Gates, E Gill, C Howorth, A King, C Mann, I Mullens, M Nuti, M Singh, S Whyte and J WiIson 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Democratic Services, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 

Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425623).  (Email: 
Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please contact 

Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk or 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's 
Committees may also be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 

 
4) Public speaking on planning applications only is allowed at the Planning Committee.  An objector who 

wishes to speak must make a written request by noon on the Monday of the week of the Planning 
Committee meeting.  Any persons wishing to speak should email publicspeaking@runnymede.gov.uk.  

 
5) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should le
[...]
iary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Planning Applications 

 
8 

 
 a)   RU.23/1066 - Weybridge Business Park, Addlestone Road, Addlestone, KT15 

2UP 
 

9 - 53 

 
 b)   RU.23/0357 - 2 & 2a Guildford Road, Chertsey, KT16 9BJ 

 
54 - 81 

 
 c)   RU.23/0833 - Crown House, High Street, Egham, TW20 9HL 

 
82 - 100 

 
 d)   RU.23/0568 - Lilypond Farm, Longcross Road, Chertsey, KT16 0DT 

 
101 - 119 

 
6.   Local Plan Update Report 

 
120 - 128 

 
7.   Englefield Green Conservation Area - proposed amendments and 

Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 
 

129 - 198 

 
8.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
There are no exempt or confidential items on this agenda. 
 

 

 

3



RBC PC 27.09.23 
 

P a g e  |  17 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 27 September 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, T Burton, T Gates, E Gill, 
S Jenkins, A King, C Mann, M Nuti, M Singh, S Whyte and J WiIson. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chairman), V Cunningham and C Howorth. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors J Hulley. 
  
20 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

21 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Willingale (Chair), Cunningham and Howorth. 
  

22 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
  

22a RU.23/0544 - The Field Nursery, Brox Lane, Ottershaw, KT16 0LL 
 
Proposal: Construction of 13no. houses and 6no. apartments with associated parking, 
garages, landscaping, and open space, following the demolition of the existing buildings on 
site. 
  
Several committee members expressed concern about access issues to the site, the 
potential damage to the lane and the safety concerns for walkers and cyclists.  The 
prospect of 
[...]
en recorded by the Ordnance Survey.  
 
If Members have particular queries on the applications, please contact Ashley Smith, 
Head of Planning, by two working days before the meeting 
  
Copies of all letters of representation are available for Members and the public to view on 
the Planning pages of the Council website 
http://planning.runnymede.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/GeneralSearch.aspx. 
  
Enter the planning application number you are interested in, and click on documents, and 
you will see all the representations received as well as the application documents.  

 
(To resolve)  
 
Background Papers  
A list of background papers is available from the Planning Business Centre. 

 

8

Agenda Item 5

http://planning.runnymede.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/GeneralSearch.aspx


PLANNING COMMITTEE

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AH

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AHDate: 24/08/2023

Scale:Scale:

Weybridge Business Park

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

RU.23/1066

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

9

Agenda Item 5a



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5A 

 

APPLICATION REF: RU.23/1066 

LOCATION Weybridge Business Park, Addlestone Road, 
Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 2UP 

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing buildings and the development of 
employment units (Classes E(g)ii, E(g)iii, B2 and B8) with 
ancillary office accommodation, vehicular accesses, 
associated external yard areas, car parking, servicing, 
external lighting, hard and soft landscaping, 
infrastructure, and all associated works. 

TYPE Full Planning Application  

EXPIRY DATE 25/10/2023 

WARD Addlestone South 

CASE OFFICER Christine Ellera 

REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION Major planning application  

If you have questions about this r
[...]
ll be managed and maintained to meet the needs of intended users. 
The applicant should also address how parking spaces with EVCP’s will be 
restricted for use by electric vehicles, when and how maintenance of EVCP will 
be carried out, and what procedures will be put in place to monitor EVCP use 
and trigger conversion of parking spaces from ‘passive’ to ‘active’ EVCP’s. 

 
Information regarding EV charging provision, capacity and future-proofing 
cabling/ducting, including opportunities for network upgrades to accommodate 
increased demand, should also be provided. 

 
With regards to the passive charging points, a ground level cap should be 
installed at each location to indicate the location of the cables. It is sometimes 
necessary to ensure that the passive charge points have their own separate 
distribution boards. 

 

9.  Flues and/or plant equipment 

For the avoidance of doubt and for clarification external flues, plant equipment 
(such as air-conditioning units of otherwise) and/or ducting are operational 
development which will require separate full planning permission (unless they 
are considered “de-minimus”). 

 

 
 
Recommendation Part B: 
 
The HoP be authorised to refuse planning permission should the S106 not progress to his 
satisfaction or if any significant material considerations arise prior to the issuing of the 

47



decision notice that in the opinion of the HoP would warrant refusal of the application. 
Reasons for refusal relating to any such matter are delegated to the HoP. 
 

 

 

 

48



RU.23/1066- Weybridge Business Park: Site Location Plan  

 

 

 

  

49



RU.23/1066- Weybridge Business Park: Proposed Site Plan (not to scale) 

 

 
 

50



RU.23/1066- Weybridge Business Park: Proposed Elevations facing Hamm Moor Lane: Block A and B (not to scale) 

 

 

 

  51



RU.23/1066- Weybridge Business Park: Proposed Elevations facing Wey Navigation: Block C and D (not to scale) 

 

 

 

 

  

52



RU.23/1066- Weybridge Business Park: Proposed Front Elevations: Block E (not to scale) 

 

 

53



PLANNING COMMITTEE

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AH

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AHDate: 24/08/2023

Scale:Scale:

2 and 2a Guildford Street

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

RU.23/0357

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

54

Agenda Item 5b



   COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5B 
 
 

APPLICATION REF: RU.23/0357 
LOCATION 2 & 2a Guildford Road 

Chertsey 
KT16 9BJ 

PROPOSAL Outline application for the erection of a 4 storey building 
comprising 47 one and 2 bed apartments following 
demolition of existing vacant office building and 
residential home (Matters reserved: Landscaping) 
(Revised Plans received 18/09/23 comprising removal of 
1st and 2nd floor rear balconies to Building 1) 

TYPE Outline 
EXPIRY DATE 29/09/23 
WARD Chertsey Riverside 
CASE OFFICER Katherine Appleby 
REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION Major Development 

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria Gibson 
or the case officer.  

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the HOP: 
1. To approve the application subject to the completion of a S106 agreement and 

planning conditions 
 

2. To refuse planning permission at the discretion of the HOP should the S106 
not progress to his satisfaction or if any other material planning matters arise 
prior to the issuing of the decision that in the opinion of the HOP would 
warrant the refusal of planning permission. 

 
 
2. DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
 
2.1 The site is roughly rectangular in shape, measuring 0.23ha and consists of two vacant 

properties, 2 Guildford Road known as Byfleet House - a self-contain
[...]
T15 2AHDate: 24/08/2023

Scale:Scale:

Crown House

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

RU.23/0833

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

82

Agenda Item 5c



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5C 
 
 
APPLICATION REF: RU.23/0833 
LOCATION Crown House, High Street, Egham, TW20 9HL 

PROPOSAL Conversion and extension of existing building to create a 
mixed - use development comprising of 9 apartments (4 x 1-
bedroom apartments, and 5 x 2-bedroom apartments) and 
Class E(g)(i) office use, together with associated alterations, 
parking, landscaping, cycle storage and refuse storage. 

TYPE Full Planning Permission 
EXPIRY DATE 03/08/2023 
WARD Englefield Green West 
CASE OFFICER Jennifer Cade 
REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION Net increase of over 5 residential units 

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria Gibson or 
the case officer.  

 
1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the HoP: 
1. Grant Consent- subject to conditions 

 
2. DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
2.1 The application site consists of a three storey block on the corner between the High Street 

and Manor Farm Lane. The existing block is in mixed use consisting of offices, retail and sui 
generis uses with some residential on upper floors (Church Court). To the rear of the site is 
a car park. The surrounding area is mixed with a car park to the south of the site, the Egham 
and District Social Club and residential flat to the east, retail with residential above and a 
children’s nursery to the north and a retail unit and St John the Baptist Church to the west.  
 

2.2 The application site is located within the Egham Conservation Area and Flood Zone 2. There 
are a number of listed buildings in the surrounding area including Grade II* Listed St John 
the Baptist Church, Grade II* Lychgate to the Church and Grade II List
[...]
Details 
RU.22/1377 Conversion and extension of existing building to create a mixed - use 

development comprising of 9 apartments (4 x 1-bedroom apartments, and 5 x 
2-bedroom apartments) and Class E(g)(i) office use, together with associated 
alterations, parking, landscaping, cycle storage and refuse storage. Withdrawn 
prior to determination. 
 

RU.21/1402 136-139 High Street- Prior approval for Change of use from Commercial, 
Business and Service (Use Class E) to form 2 no. residential units (Use Class 
C3) under the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (as amended) Schedule 2, Part 3, Class MA. Prior 
Approval Required and Approved September 2021 
 

84



RU.21/1032 137-139 High Street- Change of use of existing second floor use from Sui 
Generis to residential to provide 2 no. 1 bedroom flats. Grant Consent- subject 
to conditions September 2021 
 

RU.21/0826 137-139 High Street- Prior Approval application to convert a B1(a) unit at first 
floor level to C3 (residential use) to create 2no. self-contained 1 bed flats. Prior 
Approval Required and Approved July 2021 
 

RU.21/0753 135 High Street- Prior notification of proposed change of use from offices (Use 
Class B1a) to residential (Use Class C3) for 2 ground floor residential units, 
under the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 as amended Schedule 2, Part 3, Class O. Prior 
Approval Required and Approved July 2021 
 

RU.21/0120 135 High Street- Prior notification of proposed change of use from offices 
(Use Class B1a) to residential (Use Class C3) for 2 residential units, under the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 as amended Schedule 2, Part 3, Class O. Prior Approval Refused 
February 2021 
 

RU.21/0070 136-139 High Street: Prior notification of proposed change of use from offices 
(Use Class B1a) to residential (Use Class C3) for 2 residential units, under the 
Town
[...]
vic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AH

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AHDate: 24/08/2023

Scale:Scale:

Lilypond Farm

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

RU.23/0568

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

101

Agenda Item 5d



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5D 

 

 

APPLICATION REF: RU.23/0568 

LOCATION Lilypond Farm, Longcross Road, Chertsey, Surrey, KT16 
0DT 

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing lawnmower storage building and 
erection of 2 no. single storey storage buildings (as 
permission RU.20/1465) but with basements added. 

TYPE Full Planning Permission 

EXPIRY DATE 13/07/2023 

WARD Longcross, Lyne and Chertsey South 

CASE OFFICER Adam Jackson 

REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION 

The application is a major by virtue of the proposed floor 
area. In addition, should the application be approved, the 
development is required to be referred to the Secretary of 
State and as such is required by the Council’s 
constitution to be considered at committee. 

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria Gibson 
or the case officer.  

 

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the HoP: 

1. Grant consent subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to ensure that the storage 
buildings approved under the 1992 permission cannot be constructed should this 
permission be implemented and vice versa, subject to no call in from the Secretary of 
State to whom the application needs to be referred under the Town and Country 
Planning (Consultation)(England) Direction 2021 and subject to the conditions set out 
in section 11 of this report. 

 

2. DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

2.1 Lilypond Farm is situated within the Longcross Estate to the south of 
[...]
eport: 
 
To resolve 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
To update the Planning Committee on the outcomes of the most recent public consultation 
on the proposed changes to the Englefield Green Conservation Area boundary and 
associated Englefield Green Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan (CAAMP).   
 
It is the view of officers that the proposed revised boundary to the Englefield Green 
Conservation Area (shown on the map at Appendix 3) is worthy of designation as a 
Conservation Area, supported by the CAAMP. Officers are of the opinion that these 
proposed changes meet the legal requirements of the Town and County Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, alongside the recommended adoption of the 
associated CAAMP. As such, the Planning Committee is asked to approve the revised 
boundaries of the Englefield Green Conservation Area and to adopt the associated 
CAAMP. 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): The Planning Committee is recommended to RESOLVE to: 
 

1. APPROVE the revised Conservation Area boundary at Englefield Green (see 
Appendix 3) and adopt the Englefield Green Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan as technical planning guidance (see Appendix 1). This is 
subject to the Local Planning Authority giving notice to the Secretary of State, 
the Commission (Historic England) and publishing particulars of its effect in 
the London Gazette and in at least one newspaper circulating in the area of 
the local planning authority, as required by section 70 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 Members will recall that at the Planning Committee meeting held on the 26th June 

2023, they approved the draft Englefield Green Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan (CAAMP) for a second round of public consultation for a period of 
six weeks from 3rd July until the 18th August 2023.  

129

Agenda Item 7



 
1.2 This public consultation has taken place, a

Minutes of the meeting


RBC PC 25.10.23 
 

P a g e  |  21 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 25 October 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, 
MK Cressey (In place of C Mann), T Gates, E Gill, C Howorth, S Jenkins 
(In place of I Mullens), A King, M Nuti, M Singh, D Whyte (In place of T 
Burton), S Whyte and J WiIson. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillor V Cunningham. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillor S Ringham. 
  
23 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

24 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr V Cunningham. 
  

25 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Howorth declared a non registerable interest in application RU.23/0357 due to his 
association with the applicant. Cllr Howorth left the room whilst this item was discussed. 
  
Cllr Jenkins declared a non registerable interest in application RU.23/0833 due to living in 
close proximity to the application site. Cllr Jenkins left the room whilst this item was 
discussed. 
  

26 RU.23/1066 - Weybridge Business Park, Addlestone Road, Addlestone, KT15 2UP 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and the development of employment units 
(Classes E(g)ii, E(g)iii, B2 and B8) with ancillary office accommodation, vehicular 
accesses, associated external yard areas, car parking, servicing, external lighting, hard and 
soft landscaping, infrastructure, and all associated works. 
  
The application stimulated significant debate from the committee, with one of the key 
issues being concerns about the proposed 24/7 usage on the site and the impact this 
would have on the surrounding properties, many of which were residential. 
  
Early on in the debate it was proposed to include a condition that put a restriction on usage 
of the site between the hours of around 7am – 9pm to avoid overnight disruption.  The 
Head of Planning advised that conditions had to be necessary and for good planning 
reasons and officers believed that the mitigations put in place by the applicant, along with 
the lack of an objection from the council’s Environmental Health suggested there would be 
no evidence of significant harm arising that would justify a condition around usage.  Whilst 
it was within the gift of the committee to disagree, any condition could still be appealed and 
subsequently removed if there was no evidence to suggest it was necessary. 
  
There was also debate around the proposed timing of the restrictions, with some members 
preferring an earlier finish time whilst another proposed overnight movement to minimise 



RBC PC 25.10.23 
 

P a g e  | 22 
 

the impact on the road network.  The Head of Planning advised that 7am – 9pm would be a 
reasonable condition to impose and more stringent timings would be unduly restrictive and 
could incentivize the applicant to appeal the condition.  Applying financial penalties for not 
adhering to these times similar to an airport penalising airlines flying outside of agreed 
hours was not an option available to committee. 
  
The location of the site and the fact that there was only one vehicle entrance/exit in and out 
of the area caused concern, particularly in the context of the large increase of vehicle 
movements in and out of the site along with the fact that area was a mixture of residential, 
retail and commercial properties and residents would have difficulty parking. 
  
Concern was also raised about disruption during construction, however the Head of 
Planning advised that a condition imposed a construction management plan and 
inconvenience caused during construction was not a planning consideration, a certain 
degree of disruption was to be expected.  
  
Addressing member concerns about highways capacity, the Head of Planning advised that 
the Council was applying for Housing Infrastructure Funding (HIF) to improve part of the 
strategic network, however the county council’s position as highways authority was that 
there was no evidence that highway capacity would be impacted by the application, which 
meant there were no highways grounds for refusal.  It was confirmed that the assessment 
was carried out in 2022, whilst it was also acknowledged that there was no onus on the 
developer to deliver targets made by Surrey County Council around improvements to public 
transport and connectivity. 
  
The Head of Planning added that unevidenced reasons for refusing an application was 
likely to result in significant costs going against the council in the event of a public inquiry, 
whilst due regard had to be given to previous planning applications to ensure local 
authorities act in a consistent manner when considering planning applications.  Within this 
context the committee were advised that no objections were raised to the previous 
application’s proposed parking scheme, whilst this application had a slightly improved 
parking arrangements involving a bespoke car parking scheme considered appropriate for 
flexible use by both Runnymede and Surrey County Council officers. 
  
When asked to clarify the point around ‘less than substantial harm’ to the conservation 
area, officers highlighted that the National Trust had felt the scheme was a marked 
improvement on previous applications in the area and in-keeping with the conservation 
area. 
  
Several members acknowledged the strength of feeling from local residents, with numerous 
letters of objection received.  It was suggested that an additional condition preventing the 
long-term integration of separate buildings into one larger building be put in place to 
preserve the feel and character of the local area.  The committee were supportive of the 
proposal. 
  
Concern was raised about the aesthetics of the proposed building, particularly around 
signage and numbering.  The Head of Planning advised that the final materials would be 
done by condition so the council would have some control over the final look.  Furthermore 
advertising consent would be required and considered on a case-by-case basis. 
  
Resolved that –  
  

i)               The HoP was authorised to grant planning permission subject to: 
a.     The completion of a Section 106 legal agreement under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
b.    Planning conditions 1-17. 
c.     Additional condition on the hours of usage being between 7am – 9pm. 



RBC PC 25.10.23 
 

P a g e  | 23 
 

d.    Additional condition on the number of units that could be provided to 
each tenant. 

  
ii)             The HoP was authorised to refuse planning permission should the S106 

not progress to his satisfaction or if any significant material 
considerations arise prior to the issuing of the decision notice that in the 
opinion of the HoP would warrant refusal of the application. Reasons for 
refusal relating to any such matter are delegated to the HoP. 

  
Ms Heidi Dennis, an objector, and Mr Tim Bradshaw, agent for the applicant, addressed 
the committee on this application. 
  

27 RU.23/0357 - 2 & 2a Guildford Road, Chertsey, KT16 9BJ 
 
Proposal: Outline application for the erection of a 4 storey building comprising 47 one and 2 
bed apartments following demolition of existing vacant office building and residential home 
(Matters reserved: Landscaping) (Revised Plans received 18/09/23 comprising removal of 
1st and 2nd floor rear balconies to Building 1) 
  
The committee acknowledged the improvements to the scheme compared to previous 
applications at the location, however there was concern around the lack of car parking 
spaces, particularly in the context of public transport not being convenient for shift workers 
at places such as St. Peter’s Hospital. 
  
The Head of Planning acknowledged that the transport options in the area were not ideal, 
however the location had decent links to basic facilities such as shops and schools and 
would be considered sustainable in planning terms. 
  
In the event that the application was approved officers would seek clarification from the 
applicant on the arrangement for the six parking spaces to ensure it was appropriate to the 
development. 
  
The affordable housing element and provision of five accessible units was welcomed by 
members of the committee, and it was acknowledged that whilst Runnymede borough was 
one of the biggest employers in the county the provision of housing was lagging some way 
behind.  Approval of this scheme would help to bridge that gap. 
  
Despite the improvements to the scheme there was still concern whether it was in-keeping 
with the character and layout of the surrounding area, the view of the development from 
Highcroft Place being overbearing and whether it fully overcame the objections raised by 
committee to previous applications.  The Head of Planning advised that the scheme had 
been sensitively designed, and praised members for the suggestions put forward that 
provided officers tools to negotiate with the developer. 
  
The Head of Planning added that the Victorian houses on Guildford Street were in the 
minority, whilst a new development such as this could be the catalyst for improvements to 
the Guildford Street area and help address some of the derelict sites in the nearby area. 
  
Resolved that –  
  

i)               The Hop was authorised to grant planning permission subject to: 
a.     the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure obligations 1-7. 
b.    Planning conditions 1-30 
c.     Informatives 1-19 
d.    Addendum notes 

  



RBC PC 25.10.23 
 

P a g e  | 24 
 

ii)             The HoP was authorised to refuse planning permission should the S106 
not progress to his satisfaction. 

  
Mr Ron Enticott, an objector, and Mr Andrew Thornley, agent for the applicant, addressed 
the committee on this application. 
  
  

28 RU.23/0833 - Crown House, High Street, Egham, TW20 9HL 
 
Proposal: Conversion and extension of existing building to create a mixed - use 
development comprising of 9 apartments (4 x 1- bedroom apartments, and 5 x 2-bedroom 
apartments) and Class E(g)(i) office use, together with associated alterations, parking, 
landscaping, cycle storage and refuse storage. 
  
In response to sustainability concerns, the Development Manager confirmed that the 
scheme was not a major development and therefore did not need to adhere to the policy 
requirements around renewable energy, however sustainability features existed such as 
electric charging points, whilst the scheme drew biodiversity net gains. 
  
There was further debate around the lack of parking, however the scheme was considered 
to be in a sustainable location close to the station and other local amenities, whilst being 
smaller units would mean they were unlikely to be occupied by a family. 
  
Issues around access to bin collection highlighted by the recycling officer had been 
overcome by internal arrangements around relocating the bin storage, whilst concerns 
about the size of the extension in relation to the existing building were eased by the 
Development Manager’s confirmation that there was no size limit to the extension of an 
existing building. 
  
Concerns around overshadowing to existing properties were addressed by the results of 
the daylight NSL (No Sky Line) assessment demonstrating that all rooms tested would 
meet the Building Research Establishment criteria for daylight NSL.  Therefore, given the 
amendment to the scheme to reduce the built form to the south and the dual aspect nature 
of the existing flats the scheme was not considered to result in harmful overshadowing to 
existing flats at the site. 
  
Resolved that –  
  

The HoP was authorised to grant planning permission subject to: 
  

a)       Planning conditions 1-15 
b)      Informatives 1-5 
c)       Addendum notes 

  
29 RU.23/0568 - Lilypond Farm, Longcross Road, Chertsey, KT16 0DT 

 
Proposal: Demolition of existing lawnmower storage building and erection of 2 no. single 
storey storage buildings (as permission RU.20/1465) but with basements added. 
  
The committee were pleased to receive the additional condition relating to the need for all 
waste material to be recycled or disposed of in accordance with the Site Waste 
Management Plan. 
  
The existence of portacabins at the location site caused concern amongst the committee, 
and whilst it was advised that it would not be appropriate to include a condition stipulating 
removal of these buildings, the committee were supportive of the suggestion to escalate to 
the council’s enforcement team to investigate the matter further. 



RBC PC 25.10.23 
 

P a g e  | 25 
 

  
Further concerns around the loss of hard landscaping were addressed by the condition that 
prevented any above ground construction until biodiversity improvements were made, 
whilst it was advised that it would not be appropriate to stipulate that only equipment used 
or Lilypond Farm could be stored on the site. 
  
The committee were keen to see renewable energy utilised on the site, and in the event of 
the application being approved officers would follow up with the applicant to see whether 
the council could appropriately require renewable energy to be part of the scheme. 
  
A member queried the existence of the 1992 planning permission, and it was clarified that 
the approval of the scheme would supersede the 1992 permission, which had commenced 
and not concluded and had no expiration date. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
The Hop was authorised to grant planning permission subject to: 

a.     the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to ensure that the storage 
buildings approved under the 1992 permission cannot be constructed 
should this permission be implemented and vice versa, subject to no 
call in from the Secretary of State to whom the application needs to be 
referred under the Town and Country Planning (Consultation)(England) 
Direction 2021. 

b.    Planning conditions 1-9 
c.     Addendum notes 

   
30 Local Plan Update Report 

 
The report provided an update on the government’s planning reforms since the options for 
the review of the local plan were last considered by planning committee in June 2023, as 
well as setting out a high level picture of the current and future workstreams up until the 
new plan making system was expected to commence in late 2024. 
  
Officers would bring a further report to committee when the evidence required for the new 
plan was known and once there was clarification from central government about when plan 
making could commence in Runnymede.  Runnymede had requested to be one of the 
government's ten front-runners on plan making, although it was acknowledged there was 
no guarantee the council would be chosen.  Officers were intending to update the 
borough’s land supply position to understand the availability of sites to be in the best 
possible position to commence plan making at the appropriate time. 
  
It was asked if the future workstream for the Planning Policy team could also include the 
justification work around the Article 4 directive for Houses in Multiple Occupation, 
particularly in the context of the recently approved council motion asking the Planning 
Committee to consider the feasibility of implementing an Article 4 directive within the 
Egham Town and Englefield Green West Wards. It was agreed that this would be added. 
  
A key part of the council’s ambition to deliver on its climate change objectives would centre 
around cultural change, and the Council’s emissions were a very small percentage of the 
overall borough emissions so developers would be engaged to ask to consider options to 
build more sustainably sooner.  A Member added that incentivising developers to meet the 
initial capital cost of providing ground source heat pumps and improving cooling would be a 
key thing to address. 
  

31 Englefield Green Conservation Area - proposed amendments and Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan 



RBC PC 25.10.23 
 

P a g e  | 26 
 

 
Following a recent public consultation that generated nine responses it was the view of 
officers that the proposed revised boundary to the Englefield Green Conservation Area was 
worthy of designation as a Conservation Area, alongside the recommended adoption of the 
associated Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan. 
  
Policy officers occasionally review conservation areas and make suitable and relevant 
changes to them in accordance with the council’s statutory duty, culminating in a 
conservation area appraisal for the continued protection and enhancement of each 
conservation area. 
  

Resolved that –  
  
The Committee approved the revised Conservation Area boundary at 
Englefield Green and adopted the Englefield Green Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan as technical planning guidance, subject to 
the Local Planning Authority giving notice to the Secretary of State, the 
Commission (Historic England) and publishing particulars of its effect in the 
London Gazette and in at least one newspaper circulating in the area of the 
local planning authority, as required by section 70 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.56 pm.) Chairman 
 


